due November 6, 2014 euro 150.0 150.0 255.4 150.0 150.0

Foreign exchange contracts:
	 sale of currency contracts to be

settled within twelve months: US$ 2.3 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.9

For long-term debt, the estimated fair values of our long-term debt are based on current interest rates available to us for debt
instruments with similar terms and remaining maturities. The fair values of our convertible subordinated debt borrowings are
based on our estimates. For forward exchange contracts, market values based on external quotes from banks have been used to
determine the fair value.

The following tables analyze our sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of the U.S. dollar, Hong
Kong dollar or Japanese yen against the euro as of December 31, 2010. This analysis includes foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at year end for a 10% increase and 10% decrease of the U.S. dollar, Hong Kong
dollar, Singapore dollar or Japanese yen against the euro.

A positive amount indicates an increase in equity. Recognized in equity is the revaluation effect of subsidiaries denominated in
U.S. dollars, Hong Kong dollars, Singapore dollars and Japanese yen.

2009 2010
Impact on

equity
Impact on

equity
10% increase of U.S. dollar versus euro 1,237 3,072
10% decrease of U.S. dollar versus euro (1,237) (3,072)
10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro NM 1,542
10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro NM (1,542)
10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 19,640 52,519
10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (19,640) (52,519)
10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 4,393 6,083
10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (4,393) (6,083)

A positive amount indicates a gain in net earnings.

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the U.S. dollar, Hong Kong dollar Singapore
dollar or Japanese yen against the euro as of December 31, 2009 and December 31, 2010 would not result in a material impact
on equity.

45 2010 Statutory Annual Report

The following table analyzes our sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of the U.S. dollar,
Japanese yen and Hong Kong dollar against the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2009 and 2010. A positive amount
indicates an increase in net earnings.

2009 2010
Impact on

net earnings
Impact on

net earnings
10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro (1,348) 652
10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro 1,348 (652)
10% increase of U.S. dollar versus euro (8,307) 47
10% decrease of U.S. dollar versus euro 8,307 (47)
10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 4,570 14,632
10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (4,570) (14,632)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the U.S. dollar the Japanese Yen and the
Hong Kong dollar against the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2009 and 2010 would not result in a material impact
on net earnings.

Interest risk

We are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through our borrowing activities. The Company does not enter into financial
instrument transactions for trading or speculative purposes or to manage interest rate exposure. At December 31, 2010
the Company had convertible subordinated debt borrowings outstanding of e 33,609 (US$ 44,909) at a fixed interest rate,

[…]

euro. A positive amount indicates an increase in equity. Recognized in equity is the revaluation effect of subsidiaries
denominated in U.S. dollar, Hong Kong dollar and Japanese yen.

 Impact on equity

 2009 2010

10% increase of U.S. dollar versus euro 1,237 3,072
10% decrease of U.S. dollar versus euro (1,237) (3,072)
10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro NM 1,542
10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro NM (1,542)
10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 19,640 52,519
10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (19,640) (52,519)
10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 4,393 6,083
10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (4,393) (6,083)

91 2010 Statutory Annual Report

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the U.S. dollar, Hong Kong dollar and
Japanese yen against the euro as of December 31, 2009 and December 31, 2010 would not result in a material impact
on equity.
The following table analyzes the Company’s sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of the
U.S. dollar and Hong Kong dollar against the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2009 and 2010. A positive
amount indicates an increase in net earnings.

 Impact on net earnings

 2009 2010

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro (1,348) 652
10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro 1,348 (652)
10% increase of U.S. dollar versus euro (8,307) 47
10% decrease of U.S. dollar versus euro 8,307 (47)
10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 4,570 14,632
10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (4,570) (14,632)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the U.S. dollar and Hong Kong dollar
against the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2009 and 2010 would not result in a material impact on net
earnings.

Interest Risk

We are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through our borrowing activities. The Company does not enter into
financial instrument transactions for trading or speculative purposes or to manage interest rate exposure. At December
31, 2010 the Company had convertible subordinated debt borrowings outstanding of € 33,609 (US$ 44,909) at a fixed